in the PUD Concept Plan, with the sizes to be determined based on protecting existing trees 

and natural topography of the area.  

a. One (1) playground/playscape area. 

b. One (1) fenced dog park.

c. Three (3) Covered Pavilions. 30’x30 (approximately 2,700 2,500 square feet)

d. Approximately fourteen thousand, eight hundred (14,800) feet of Trail system.  

Trails are to be 8’ wide and concrete.

3. The park amenities shall be built with the phase of the development in which 

they are located.  

Park amenities in each phase shall be completed before the 100th certificate of occupancy is

[...]

The property is impacted by freshwater ponds, freshwater forested/shrub wetlands, freshwater 

emergent wetlands, and riverine habitats, as shown on the National Wetlands Inventory maps for 

the property. No visual evidence of other environmental impediments is apparent on the property at 

this time.

Public Notification:

Staff notified three hundred and fourteen (314) surrounding property owners regarding this request.  

As of the date of this staff report, staff has received two (2) responses in opposition and none in 

support regarding this request.  

Staff Findings:

Staff finds that the proposed amendment to the Planned Unit Development (PUD) is consistent with

[...]

Street trees shall be planted halfway
between the back-of-curb and sidewalk. Street trees are to be planted after driveway
construction for each individual lot.

3. There are approximately one thousand (1000) hardwood trees that are planned to be
retained, totaling an estimated fourteen thousand two hundred and eighty-eight (14,288)
inches of street tree credit.

Fencing Requirements  

1. All fencing shall be constructed of pre-stained wood or wood-based material and shall not
exceed six (6) feet in height with the following exception:

a. Perimeter fencing, where required, around the boundary of the development along

[...]

space in the PUD Concept Plan, with the sizes to be determined based on protecting 
existing trees and natural topography of the area.

a. One (1) playground/playscape area.
b. Two One (21) fenced dog parks.
c. OneThree (13) Covered Pavilions. 30'x30' (approximately 2,700 square feet total)
d. Approximately fourteen thousand, eight hundred (14,800) feet of Trail system. 

Trails are to be 8’ wide and concrete.
3. The park amenities shall be built with the phase of the development in which they are 

located.
4. Park amenities in each phase shall be completed before the 100th certificate of occupancy

[...]

 The subject property is located within the ‘Intended Growth’ 

(IG) on the Growth Sector Map and designated ‘Residential 

Mix’ (RM) on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) of the Killeen 

2040 Comprehensive Plan.

13

Case #Z25-36: PUD Amendment

14

 Staff notified owners of three hundred fourteen (314) 

surrounding properties regarding this request. 

 To date, staff has received two (2) written responses in 

opposition to this request. 

Public Notification

Staff Recommendation
16

 Staff finds that the proposed PUD amendment aligns with the